a local public agency that has primary responsibility for prosecuting or making arrests or detentions shall not provide rehabilitative
and supervision services for the population specified in subdivision (b) of Section 1990 or receive funding pursuant to this section:

(1) For the 2021–22 fiscal year, thirty-nine million nine hundred forty-nine thousand dollars ($39,949,000) shall be appropriated
from the General Fund to provide appropriate rehabilitative and supervision services for the population specified in subdivision
(b) of Section 1990 based on a projected average daily population of 177.6 wards. The by-county distribution shall be based on

[...]

Court and Probation Statistical System data, updated annually based on the most recently available data, and 20 percent of the
by-county distribution of all individuals between 10 and 17 years of age, inclusive, from the preceding calendar year.

(2) For the 2022–23 fiscal year, one hundred eighteen million three hundred thirty-nine thousand dollars ($118,339,000) shall
be appropriated from the General Fund to provide appropriate rehabilitative and supervision services for the population
specified in subdivision (b) of Section 1990. The by-county distribution is based on the per-county percentage referenced in
paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) and a projected average daily population of 526 wards.

(3)  For the 2023–24 fiscal year, one hundred ninety-two million thirty-seven thousand dollars ($192,037,000) shall be
appropriated from the General Fund to provide appropriate rehabilitative and supervision services for the population specified
in subdivision (b) of Section 1990. The by-county distribution is based on the per-county percentage referenced in paragraph
(1) of subdivision (a) and a projected average daily population of 853.5 wards.

(4)  For the 2024–25 fiscal year and each year thereafter, two hundred eight million eight hundred thousand dollars
($208,800,000) shall be appropriated from the General Fund to provide appropriate rehabilitative and supervision services for
the population specified in subdivision (b) of Section 1990 based on a projected average daily population of 928 wards. The
Governor and the Legislature shall work with stakeholders to establish a distribution methodology for the funding in this
paragraph by January 10, 2024, and ongoing that improves outcomes for this population.

(5) The Department of Finance shall increase to no more than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) the award amount
for any county whose allocation as calculated pursuant to paragraphs (1), (2), (3), and (4) totals less than two hundred fifty
thousand dollars ($250,000). The appropriation in paragraphs (1), (2), (3), and (4) shall be increased by the amount(s) needed
to bring each counties allocation to two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

(b) Commencing with the 2024–25 fiscal year, the allocations determined by paragraphs (4) and (5) of subdivision (a) shall be
adjusted annually by a rate commensurate with any applicable growth in the Juvenile Justice Growth Special Account in the prior